

No. 21-145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON COLLEGE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARGARET DEWEESE-BOYD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CARDINAL
NEWMAN SOCIETY, THE INTERNATIONAL
ALLIANCE FOR CHRISTIAN EDUCATION, AND
THE ASSOCIATION FOR BIBLICAL HIGHER
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SAMUEL W. DIEHL
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300-9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 429-8100
sam.diehl@crosscastle.com

SHARON A. ROSE
Counsel of Record
JARED R. BUTCHER
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 960-5800
sharon.rose@crosscastle.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 2, 2021

306939



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Summarily Reverse, or Accept Review and Reverse, the Massachusetts Court’s Decision to Correct Its Errors in Applying This Court’s Ministerial Exception Holdings	5
II. The Decision Fundamentally Erred By Disregarding Gordon’s Right to Decide Matters of Religious Governance, Faith, and Doctrine	9
III. Failure to Protect the Rights of Religious Colleges and Universities Will Diminish Their Contribution to the Greater Good and Limit, Not Advance, the Massachusetts Court’s Policy Goals	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Questions Presented Are Crucial To Preserve Religious Institutions' Faithfulness to Their Religious Tenets Despite Cultural Shifts and to Resolve Existing Disparities Among Lower Courts in Applying the Ministerial Exception.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 590 U.S. ____, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13, 21
<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon College</i> , 163 N.E.3d 1000 (Mass. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	14, 19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Beru</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church in U. S. v. Mary Elizabeth</i> <i>Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ.</i> <i>of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Apostolic Constitution of the Supreme Pontiff John Paul II on Catholic Universities, Introduction § 4 (1990)	17
Application of Thomas Aquinas College to Award the Bachelor of Arts in Liberal Arts, Massachusetts Board of Higher Education Request for Committee and Board Action, 14 (Oct. 23, 2018)	24-25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981).....	13
G. Post, <i>Papacy and the Rise of the Universities</i> (2017)	16
Harold J. Berman, <i>The Origins of Western Legal Science</i> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 894 (1977)	16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Academic Freedom in Religious Colleges and Universities</i> , 53 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 303 (1990).....	15, 16, 19, 23
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
The Association for Biblical Higher Education, <i>Commission on Accreditation Manual</i> (2021)	17-18
